
TOWN OF IPSWICH 
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 
272 HIGH STREET • IPSWICH, MA 01938 • (978) 356-6635 • WWW.IPSWICHUTILITIES.ORG 
 
 
June 12, 2019 
 
Paul Stedman 
District Highway Director 
Massachusetts Department of Transportation (MassDOT), Highway Division 
Attention: April Antonelli, District Four Permit Engineer 
519 Appleton Street 
Arlington, MA 02476 
 
Re: Responses to Comments & Revised Permit Application Submission 
 Access Permit Application #4-2019-0185 

Route 1A/133 (High Street), Ipswich, MA 
 
Dear Mr. Stedman: 

The Ipswich Utilities Department is hereby responding to District Four’s comments received via e-mail on 
May 22, 2019 for the above-referenced Application #4-2019-0185. Below are responses with additional 
information and clarifications on the proposed project, as well as waiver requests for (1) the use of suitable 
backfill material in lieu of controlled density fill (CDF) for trench backfill and (2) allowable daytime 
working hours. The attached engineering plans have been updated where appropriate based on the District’s 
comments. 

Responses to Comments 

Traffic Section – General Comments: 

 Traffic Section General Comment #1 – Please note that any existing pavement markings impacted 
by construction activities shall be replaced in kind with thermoplastic materials. 

Response to General Comment #1 – General Note #27 on Sheet G-2 (attached) includes 
replacement of existing pavement markings in kind with thermoplastic materials.  

 Traffic Section General Comment #2 – Please note that MassDOT has permitted the installation 
of two new RRFB’s (Rectangular Rapid Flash Beacon) on High St. adjacent to the high-school. 
There may be some electric and/or traffic conduit installed in the roadway as a result. Please show 
the RRFB equipment and any conduit as existing on the plan-set if necessary. 

Response to General Comment #2 – Sheets C-17 and C-18 (attached) include a note 
regarding RRFB’s on High Street adjacent to the high-school. The RRFB’s have also been 
displayed on the plans. 

 Traffic Section General Comment #3 – Add the following note on sheet D-3 regarding work hours 

"Any work that impacts the traveled way may not occur during peak hour traffic, peak hour for this 
location is defined as from 7:00-9:00 am & 3:00-6:00 pm on weekdays". 
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Response to General Comment #3 – A note regarding allowable working hours has been 
added to the attached Sheets D-3, D-4, and G-2 (General Note #57). The Town is requesting 
a waiver for flexibility in the allowable daytime working hours outside of the 9:00 AM to 
3:00 PM timeframe, as described below. It is understood that any work to be completed 
during peak hour traffic must be pre-approved by MassDOT. 

 Traffic Section General Comment #4 – Remove the TMP details provided on sheet D-3 and 
replace with MassDOT standard TMP details which can be found in the PDF linked below. 

Response to General Comment #4 – The Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices 
(MUTCD) Traffic Management Plans have been removed and replaced with the MassDOT 
standard Traffic Management Plans. Please refer to the attached Sheets D-3 and D-4. 

Traffic Section – Sheet D-3 Traffic Management Plan (TMP) Comments: 

 TMP Comment #1 – Please add the necessary pedestrian TMP details found in the PDF linked 
below to the plan-set. 

Response to TMP Comment #1 – The necessary pedestrian TMP details have been added. 
Please refer to the attached Sheets D-3 and D-4. 

 TMP Comment #2 – Remove the general TMP notes provided on sheet D-3 and replace with the 
notes from figure “GEN-1” found in the PDF linked below. 

Response to TMP Comment #2 – MassDOT standard Figure “GEN-1” has been added to 
the attached Sheet D-3. 

Project Section Comments: 

 Project Section Comment #1 – Please provide the culvert crossing detail as called out on Sheet C-
7 and C-14 and drainage crossing detail on Sheet C-10. The description of work should include if 
the WM is going over or under the existing drainage structure. 

Response to Project Section Comment #1 – Culvert crossing details for the three culvert 
crossings have been added to the attached Sheet D-2. The proposed water main is going 
over the existing crossings; final depths and separation will be determined in the field 
following exploratory excavations. 

 Project Section Comment #2 – Attached is the trench detail. Please update the pertinent details. 

Response to Project Section Comment #2 – The trench paving details on Sheet D-1 
(attached) have been revised to incorporate pertinent information from the MassDOT 
“Utility Trench Permanent Pavement Repair” standard detail provided for reference. For 
permanent pavement, the Town is proposing to mill and overlay 2” from curb-to-curb 
within the MassDOT project area. The Town is also requesting a waiver to use suitable 
backfill material in lieu of CDF for trench backfill, as described below.  

 Project Section Comment #3 – The utility separation detail spacing is illegible, please revise. 

Response to Project Section Comment #3 – Utility separation details have been revised 
to improve legibility of measurements. 
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